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1   Background
In last meeting, many of the simulation assumptions [1] for PRACH detection requirements were approved as following.
To define following propagation channel and frequency offset:

· AWGN, 0Hz
· AWGN, 625Hz
· ETU 70, 270 Hz

· AWGN, 1875 Hz
Table 1 Common parameters
	Duplex Mode
	Number of TX antennas
	Number of RX antennas
	Preamble format
	Ncs
	Logical root sequence index
	v

	FDD/TDD
	1
	2,4,8
	0
	[15]
	[30]
	30

	
	
	
	1
	100
	168
	20

	
	
	
	2
	[118,137]
	[204, 264]
	10

	
	
	
	3
	137
	264
	0


The remaining open issue is whether keeping test case for preamble format 3 or not.
In this contribution, we provide our view on test case for preamble format 3.
2   Discussion 
As different preamble formats have different target scenario. The preamble format 2 is specified for the medium cell size and the format 3 is for super big cell size. Considering the format2 and format 3 have different target scenario, test cases for both of format2 and format 3 are needed.
As described in section 5.7.2 of 36.211 specification, new Ncs=118 and Ncs=137 value are introduced. The test purpose is to verify the performance of BS preamble detector. The length of detecting window is related to the Ncs. If BS detector do not support the window length corresponding to the Ncs=118/137, the detecting performance degrades greatly because of miss detection or error detection while the Ncs=118/137 is configured. From this point, it is important to verify whether BS detector support the Ncs=118/137.  Considering the supporting cell coverage corresponding Ncs=118/137 is great, the preamble format2/3 are adopted to verify the detector performance. From this point of view, it is important to define test cases for preamble format 3.  
As depicted in [2], the format 3 performance is better than format 2 while Doppler shift are 1875/2500. The reason is great time diversity generated via large Doppler shift. As the duration time are 2ms and 3ms for   format 2 and format 3 respectively, the time diversity experienced by format 3 is greater than format 2. That is the reason for format 3 having better performance than format 2.  As there is significant performance gap between format 2 and format 3 while experience large Doppler shift, it is needed to define test cases for format 3.
Base on the discussion above, we propose

Proposal: Define test cases for preamble format 3. 
3   Conclusion 
In this paper, we discuss the test case for preamble format 3. The conclusion is 
Proposal: Define test cases for preamble format 3. 
4   Reference

[1] R4-1702329, “simulation assumption for PRACH requirements”, Huawei, 3GPP RNA4 #82.
[2] R4-1701138, “PRACH simulation results”, Huawei, 3GPP RNA4 #82.















































































































































































































































































































